

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SAINT XAVIER UNIVERSITY,

Employer,

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1,

Petitioner.

Case No. 13-RC-092296

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ISLAMIC SAUDI
ACADEMY IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BOARD SHOULD ADOPT THE <i>GREAT FALLS /CARROLL COLLEGE</i> TEST FOR DETERMINING WHEN IT MAY EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER TEACHING OR NON-TEACHING EMPLOYEES OF A RELIGIOUS UNIVERSITY.....	3
II. IF THE BOARD RETAINS THE <i>PACIFIC LUTHERAN</i> TEST, IT SHOULD EXTEND THE HOLDING-OUT STANDARD TO NON-TEACHING EMPLOYEES	8
III. THE BOARD SHOULD LIMIT ITS OPINION IN THIS CASE TO EMPLOYEES OF RELIGIOUS COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, NOT PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barber-Scotia College, Inc.</i> , 245 N.L.R.B. 406 (1979)	13
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	13
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6
<i>Ecclesiastical Maintenance Services, Inc.</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 629 (1998)	10
<i>Hanna Boys Center</i> , 284 NLRB 1080 (1987)	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Pacific Luthern University</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 157 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverside Church in the City of New York</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 806 (1992)	10
<i>St. Edmund’s Roman Catholic Church</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 1260 (2002)	10
<i>Thiel College</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 580 (1982)	13
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	3, 12
<i>Trustee of St. Joseph’s College</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 65 (1986)	13
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13
